

BUY

CMP: ₹ 419

Target: ₹ 490 (17%)

Target Period: 12 months

June 12, 2021

Strong performance again...

Century Plyboard's (CPIL) Q4FY21 performance was highlighted by robust growth across segments, aided by demand recovery amid a benign base. Topline was up 40.9% YoY to ₹ 738.6 crore, with overall decline in FY21 at a meagre 7% YoY. MDF, plywood, laminate revenues grew 41.2%, 43%, 44.2% YoY to ₹ 119.1 crore, ₹ 399.2 crore, ₹ 152.9 crore, respectively. EBITDA margin was up 380 bps YoY to 17.2% on account of operating leverage. Overall, reported PAT was up 115% YoY to ₹ 83.2 crore, given the healthy operating performance.

Strong growth in plywood, laminates division

CPIL's overall plywood division volumes for Q4 grew 39.1% YoY to 77,489 CBM on account of 44.1% YoY growth in plywood and 6.7% growth in Decoply while commercial veneer declined 23.3% YoY. Plywood EBITDA margins were up 470 bps YoY at 12.8%. Laminates division volumes were up 37.9% YoY to 19,30,535 units. Revenue from this segment was up 45.4% YoY to ₹ 150.7 crore. We expect ~15% CAGR in FY21-23 in plywood revenues to ₹ 1477.4 crore, led by a) pent-up demand, b) benefits arising due to ViroKill technology and c) market share gain. For laminates, we bake in ~15% revenues CAGR over FY21-23 to ₹ 541 crore.

MDF division continues robust growth trajectory

MDF division revenue growth of ~41.2% YoY in Q4 was driven by volume growth of 23.6% YoY to 45,949 CBM along with realisation growth of 14% YoY to ₹ 25,896/CBM. MDF EBITDA margin expanded 150 bps YoY to 26.8% backed by comparatively higher capacity utilisation and benefits arising from price hike. The management has indicated towards stronger demand arising in the MDF segment due to a) higher acceptance in domestic market and b) lower imports with improved demand in respective geographies and higher shipping costs. CIPL is undertaking brownfield expansion of the MDF board unit in Hoshiarpur (Punjab) (expanding capacity by 400 CBM/day) at an estimated capex of ₹ 220 crore, which will be completed by Q1FY23. Apart from this, the company is also looking for greenfield expansion of 700 CBM/day capacity at an outlay of ~₹ 450 crore, at Andhra Pradesh. We expect 33.5% CAGR in FY21-23 in MDF revenues to ₹ 641 crore.

Valuation & Outlook

CPIL's results are robust with both key divisions of MDF and plywood witnessing a growth trajectory. We are also impressed by sharp improvement in balance sheet wherein CPIL is now a debt free company. The medium term growth outlook commentary remains positive with capacity expansion in place to capitalise on the opportunity. We maintain **BUY** rating with a revised target price of ₹ 490/share (32x FY23E EPS, earlier TP ₹ 355/share). Higher multiple is for superior growth trajectory ahead.



Particulars	
Particular	Amount (₹ crore)
Market Capitalization	9,304.6
Total Debt (FY21)	109.5
Cash & Inv (FY21)	186.3
EV	9,227.8
52 week H/L (₹)	447 / 102
Equity capital	22.3
Face value (₹)	1.0

Key Highlights

- Revenues grew 40.9% YoY to ₹ 738.6 crore driven by MDF, plywood, laminate revenue growth of 41.2%, 43%, 44.2% YoY to ₹ 119.1 crore, ₹ 399.2 crore, ₹ 152.9 crore, respectively
- Maintain BUY with revised target price of ₹ 490/share

Key risks to our call

- Any supply glut in MDF driven by additional capacity plans in medium term
- Unsustainability of growth traction in plywood post benign base

Research Analyst

Bhupendra Tiwary, CFA bhupendra.tiwary@icicisecurities.com

Lokesh Kashikar lokesh.kashikar@icicisecurities.com

Key Financial Summary						
₹ crore	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22E	FY23E	CAGR FY21-23E
Net Sales	2,263.8	2,282.7	2,113.5	2,455.8	2,945.9	18.1%
EBITDA	300.4	304.1	335.4	414.7	531.7	25.9%
EBITDA Margin (%)	13.3	13.3	15.9	16.9	18.0	
PAT	158.8	158.2	203.9	265.0	340.8	29.3%
EPS (₹)	7.1	7.1	9.2	11.9	15.3	
P/E	58.6	58.8	45.6	35.1	27.3	
EV/EBITDA	32.5	31.3	27.5	22.5	17.6	
RoNW (%)	16.4	14.7	16.1	17.6	18.9	
RoCE (%)	18.6	19.6	20.9	22.8	24.6	

ICICI Securities – Retail Equity Research

Exhibit 1: Variance Analy	/sis					
Particular	Q4FY21	Q4FY20	YoY Chg (%)	Q3FY21	QoQ Chg (%)	Comments
Net Sales	738.6	524.2	40.9	654.4	12.9	MDF/Plywood/Laminate revenues grew by 41.2%/43%/44.2% YoY to ₹ 119.1 crore/₹ 399.2 crore/₹ 152.9 crore, respectively.
Other Income	3.7	0.1	3,120.4	1.2	209.8	
Material Consumed	283.4	202.5	40.0	232.9	21.7	
Purchase of Stock in Trade	110.5	66.7	65.5	77.7	42.2	
Employee Benefit Expenses	100.3	86.6	15.7	85.0	17.9	
Other Expenses	135.8	111.2	22.1	119.3	13.8	
EBITDA	126.8	70.1	81.0	121.8	4.1	
EBITDA Margin (%)	17.2	13.4	380 bps	18.6	-145 bps	
Depreciation	15.9	16.3	-2.2	16.2	-1.8	
Interest	2.9	8.3	-65.1	1.1	168.9	
PBT	111.7	45.6	144.7	105.7	5.6	
Taxes	28.4	6.9	315.1	28.0	1.4	
PAT	83.2	38.8	114.6	65.9	26.3	

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 2: Chang	e in estim	ates						
Particulars	FY20	FY21		FY22E			FY23E	Comments
(₹ crore)			Old	New	Change	Old	New	Change
Revenue	2,282.7	2,113.5	2,475.5	2,455.8	-0.8	2,878.2	2,945.9	2.4 Realign after Q4 results
EBITDA	304.1	335.4	418.3	414.7	-0.9	517.0	531.7	2.8
EBITDA Margin (%)	13.3	15.9	16.9	16.9	-1 bps	18.0	18.0	9 bps
PAT	158.2	203.9	257.8	265.0	2.8	326.6	340.8	4.4
EPS (₹)	7.1	9.2	11.6	11.9	2.8	9.2	15.3	4.4

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 3: Assumptions

		Comments					
Volume Assumptions	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22E	FY23E	
Plywood & Veneer(In CBM)	2,53,922	2,52,637	2,44,194	2,22,629	2,49,569	2,87,004	
MDF (CBM)	48,307	1,32,229	1,53,175	1,47,251	1,79,955	2,49,938	
Laminate Sheets (In Mn)	5.5	5.9	6.2	5.5	6.3	6.9	

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Conference call Highlights

- Plywood business: Revenue in the plywood segment has improved 43% YoY to ₹ 399 crore driven by strong 44.1% volume growth in the plywood product segment and decent 6.7% volume growth in decoply segment. However, demand for commercial veneer remained muted wherein volume declined 23.3% YoY. Also, a change in product mix has aided growth in blended realisation (by 2.9% YoY to ₹ 51,429). Sainik brand contributed 30% to total revenues. At the operating level, margin improved ~470 bps YoY and was at 12.8%. During Q4FY21, the robust volume growth in plywood segment was mainly attributable to a) pent-up demand, and b) market share gain with increasing advertisement and marketing activities. The management expects strong demand to continue, going forward, with likely double digit growth over the near to medium term
- MDF division: The 41% YoY revenue growth in MDF division (revenue: ₹ 119 crore) was aided by 23.6% YoY volume growth (to 45,949 CBM) and 14% YoY growth in realisation (of ₹ 25,896/CBM). EBITDA margin improved to 26.8% (by 140 bps) in Q4FY21 backed by comparatively higher capacity utilisation and benefits arising from price hike taken during the previous quarters. The management has indicated towards stronger demand arising in the MDF segment due to a) higher acceptance in domestic market and b) lower imports due to higher shipping costs. Going forward, the management expects stronger demand to continue for MDF with normalised level of margins of ~25% over the near-to-medium term
- Laminates division: Volume in the laminates division (including exteria grade laminates) grew 38.1% YoY to 19,42,215 units in Q4FY21. Also, price hike taken during previous quarters across major products has translated into ~5% YoY, ~4% QoQ improvement in blended realisation. Thus, better realisation and growth in volumes translated into 45.4% YoY growth in revenue to ₹ 151 crore. Additionally, the margin improved to 22.3% (up 650 bps YoY) mainly aided by low material cost, favourable pricing and various cost controlling initiatives. Going forward, the management is targeting 15% + in the near-to-medium term and has guided for 16-18% sustainable margin, going forward
- Capacity expansion plans: The expansion plan of the MDF Board unit in Hoshiarpur, Punjab is in progress for which the estimated capex is ₹ 200 crore. The unit is likely to get commissioned in FY22 with commercial production expected from Q1FY23E. The existing operating capacity of the plant is 600 cbm per day. This is expected to increase to 1000 cbm per day. As per the management, the incremental capacity addition of 400 cbm per day has annual revenue potential of ₹ 400 crore at peak capacity utilisation. Apart from this, the company has finalised a location in Andhra Pradesh for greenfield expansion likely to have 700+ cbm per day capacity. It would require 18 months to begin commercial operations from the date of finalisation of the site
- Particle boards (PB): Improvement in PB volumes by 10.5% YoY (to 16,681 CBM) and average realisation by 17.5% YoY (to ₹ 17,960) has resulted in 29.9% YoY growth in net sales to ₹ 30 crore. The management had taken 8-10% price hike in Q3FY21, which translated into gain in average realisation. However, the margin in the segment got impacted (was at 18.6% in Q4 FY21; down 350 bps YoY) due to higher melamine cost

- **Gabon Unit:** CPIL's newly set-up veneer manufacturing unit at Gabon in Africa has successfully started its commercial production from February 8, 2021. The unit has an operating capacity of peeling 200 cbm of timber per day and would be initially manufacturing face veneer and core veneer. This will ensure raw material security to the company at a comparatively cheaper price. The company will largely use the veneer for own use and sell low grade outside.
- Debt and working capital: Given the strong cash flow generation, CPIL has become a net cash company with treasury assets at ₹ 190.6 crore (against ₹ 109.5 crore of borrowings). Going forward, the management does not expect a significant jump in debt despite having capex plans (to be funded by internal accruals). Additionally, the company is not pre-paying its debt because average cost of borrowing is less than the average return on treasury. Also, working capital cycle for the company during Q4FY21 was at 69 days. Going forward, the management expects working capital days to remain at around current levels
- Capex: CPIL incurred a capex of ₹ 63 crore during FY21. However, the management expects ₹ 275 crore of capex during FY22 mainly required for a) MDF expansion at Hoshiarpur (₹ 204 crore), b) plywood at Punjab (₹ 51 crore), c) Gabon veneer unit (₹ 5 crore) and d) solar plant (₹ 14 crore). Additionally, the company is likely to incur ~₹ 450 crore of capex for MDF greenfield expansion at the Andhra Pradesh location over the next couple of years

Other Highlights

- Impact of second wave of Covid-19 pandemic: After the robust Q4
 FY21 performance, the second wave of Covid-19 has substantially
 impacted sales and profitability during Q1FY21 due to lockdown like
 scenarios in many states. However, the management expects a
 sharp rebound in economic and construction activities with phasewise unlocking, going forward (with Covid-19 cases coming down
 and pick-up in vaccination drive across country)
- Price hikes: In the plywood, MDF business, the company has taken 2-3%, 3-4% price hike, respectively, effective from April 2021. Also, the company has slightly increased its prices for laminates products
- Engagement of Boston Consulting Group (BCG): CPIL has engaged BCG to rationalise its cost structure. In line with this, BCG has identified possibilities of cost reduction to the tune of ₹ 30 crore annually. The company is expected to work on such possibilities. Inturn, this would aid the company in margin expansions. Also, CPIL has decided to further engage BCG to boost sales, production and cost reduction in laminates business
- Competitive scenarios: In the plywood segment, performances of unorganised players have been impacted by working capital and raw material procurement issues. This is benefiting organised companies. Also, inability to pass on rise in raw material cost to consumers (as compared to organised players) in the MDF segment is expected to impact unorganised players.

Company Analysis





Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research



Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research



Exhibit 7: Plywood revenue and growth trend



Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research



Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 9: Quarterly laminates & allied products EBIT trend



Result Update | Century Plyboards (India)



Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research





Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research



Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research



Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 13: Total net revenue trend





Exhibit 16: PAT growth trend



Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 17: RoE and RoCE growth trend



Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research



Financial summary

Exhibit 19: Profit and lo	ss stateme	ent		₹ crore
(₹ Crore)	FY20	FY21	FY22E	FY23E
Net Sales	2,282.7	2,113.5	2,455.8	2,945.9
Raw Material Expense	863.2	802.0	809.8	965.0
Purchase of Traded Goods	285.1	257.4	417.5	500.8
Employee benefit expenses	344.1	318.3	363.5	436.0
Other Expenses	486.2	400.4	450.3	512.4
Total Expenses	1,978.6	1,778.1	2,041.0	2,414.2
EBITDA	304.1	335.4	414.7	531.7
EBITDA Margin (%)	13.3	15.9	16.9	18.0
Interest	37.2	10.8	10.0	10.0
Depreciation	67.6	62.6	65.7	88.3
Other income	11.1	10.7	15.0	22.0
PBT	210.4	272.6	354.0	455.4
Taxes	52.2	68.8	89.1	114.6
PAT	158.2	203.9	265.0	340.8
PAT Growth rate (%)	(0.4)	28.9	30.0	28.6
Adjusted EPS (Diluted)	7.1	9.2	11.9	15.3

Exhibit 20: Cash flow stater	nent			₹ cror
(₹ Crore)	FY20	FY21	FY22E	FY23E
Profit after Tax	158.2	203.9	265.0	340.8
Depreciation	67.6	62.6	65.7	88.3
Interest	37.2	10.8	10.0	10.0
Others	(108.2)	(120.5)	(133.0)	(145.4
Cash Flow before wc changes	206.9	225.6	296.8	408.2
Net Increase in Current Assets	44.9	41.0	28.9	8.8
Net Increase in Current Liabilities	97.0	68.4	(24.4)	(67.7
Net CF from operating activities	338.5	335.0	301.2	349.4
(Purchase)/Sale of Fixed Assets	(49.7)	(36.2)	(374.5)	(349.3
Net CF from Investing activities	(1.8)	(158.2)	(253.7)	(331.3
Dividend	(53.5)	-	(26.5)	(40.9
Interest paid	(37.2)	(10.8)	(10.0)	(10.0
Inc / (Dec) in Loans	(247.4)	(111.7)	-	-
Net CF from Financing activities	(338.2)	(122.5)	(36.5)	(50.9
Net Cash flow	(1.4)	54.3	11.0	(32.8
Opening Cash	22.6	21.2	75.5	86.5
Closing Cash/ Cash Equivalent	21.2	75.5	86.5	53.6

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 21: Balance sheet				₹ crore
(₹ Crore)	FY20	FY21	FY22E	FY23E
Liabilities				
Equity Capital	22.3	22.3	22.3	22.3
Reserve and Surplus	1,051.1	1,242.6	1,481.1	1,781.0
Total Shareholders funds	1,073.4	1,264.9	1,503.3	1,803.3
Total Debt	221.2	109.5	109.5	109.5
Deferred Tax Liability	(57.8)	(42.1)	(42.1)	(42.1
Total Liabilities	1,237.0	1,332.0	1,571.0	1,871.0
Assets				
Gross Block	1,001.7	1,025.0	1,095.0	1,765.0
Less Acc. Dep	281.2	343.8	409.5	497.8
Net Block	720.5	681.2	685.5	1,267.2
Net Intangibles Assets	0.6	0.5	0.5	0.5
Expenditure on new projects	-	-	-	-
Capital WIP	8.3	21.2	325.7	5.0
Total Fixed Assets	729.4	702.9	1,011.7	1,272.8
Investments	113.68	227.42	116.62	116.62
Inventory	354.1	330.2	383.5	460.0
Sundry Debtors	258.2	297.0	336.4	403.5
Loans & Advances	20.4	20.81	26.9	32.3
Cash & Bank Balances	21.2	75.5	86.5	53.6
Other Current Assets	73.9	91.1	94.9	109.7
Total Current Assets	727.8	814.5	928.2	1,059.2
Trade Payable	161.1	213.9	248.9	298.6
Other Current Liabilities	153.8	181.0	209.8	246.8
Provisions	11.5	13.5	14.8	27.1
Net Current Assets	401.4	406.1	454.8	486.7
Total Assets	1,237.0	1,332.0	1,571.0	1,871.0

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 22: Key ratios FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E Per Share Data (₹) EPS - Diluted 7.1 9.2 11.9 15.3 Cash EPS 10.2 12.0 14.9 19.3 Book Value 48.3 56.9 67.7 81.2 Dividend per share 2.4 1.2 1.8 **Operating Ratios (%)** EBITDA / Net Sales 13.3 15.9 16.9 18.0 PAT / Net Sales 6.9 9.6 10.8 11.6 **Inventory Days** 57 57 57 57 Debtor Days 41 51 50 50 **Creditor Days** 26 37 37 37 **Return Ratios (%)** RoE 14.7 16.1 17.6 18.9 RoCE 19.6 20.9 22.8 24.6 RolC 19.1 23.7 29.5 24.1 Valuation Ratios (x) EV / EBITDA 31.3 27.5 22.5 17.6 P/E (Diluted) 58.8 45.6 35.1 27.3 EV / Net Sales 4.2 4.4 3.8 3.2 Market Cap / Sales 4.1 4.4 3.8 3.2 Price to Book Value 8.7 7.4 6.2 5.2 **Dividend Yield** 0.6 0.3 0.4 Solvency Ratios (x) Net Debt / Equity 0.2 (0.1) 0.0 0.0 Debt / EBITDA 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.2 **Current Ratio** 2.2 1.8 1.7 1.7 Quick Ratio 0.9 1.1 1.0 0.9

RATING RATIONALE

ICICI Direct endeavors to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its stocks according to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, Hold, Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is defined as the analysts' valuation for a stock

Buy: >15%

Hold: -5% to 15%;

Reduce: -15% to -5%;

Sell: <-15%



Pankaj Pandey

Head – Research

pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com

ICICI Direct Research Desk, ICICI Securities Limited, 1st Floor, Akruti Trade Centre, Road No 7, MIDC, Andheri (East) Mumbai – 400 093 research@icicidirect.com

ANALYST CERTIFICATION

I/We, Bhupendra Tiwary, CFA, MBA (Finance), Lokesh Kashikar, MMS, Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report.

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products. ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number – INH00000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India's largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. ("associates"), the details in respect of which are available on www.icicibank.com.

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover.

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports.

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Institutional Research.

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or comanaging public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report.

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of the research report.

Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report.

ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.

Neither the Research Analysts nor ICICI Securities have been engaged in market making activity for the companies mentioned in the report.

We submit that no material disciplinary action has been taken on ICICI Securities by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ICICI Securities and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.